
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2499

ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022

IRRIGATION PROJECTS SPONSORED BY GOVERNMENT

2499  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the new irrigation projects sponsored or started by Government during the last three years;

(b) the details in this regard; and

(c) the irrigation projects completed and have started benefiting farmers?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) & (b) This Ministry is providing financial assistance to some of the identified irrigation projects under different components of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), as well as other ongoing schemes. The details of projects included under various schemes of DoWR, RD&GR during 2019-20 to 2021-22 is given at Annexure.

Apart from the above, water being a State subject, it is for the States concerned to take up irrigation projects as per their priorities and funds availability. The information regarding these projects is also being maintained by the concerned State Governments themselves.

(c) Under PMKSY- Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), 46 number major/ medium priority irrigation projects included for financial assistance during 2016, have been completed with creation of additional irrigation potential of 24.35 lakh hectare. In addition, 3 number projects under Command Area Development & Water Management component, being implemented pari-passu with PMKSY-AIBP for the priority projects, have also been completed during 2016-22, covering cultivable command area of 16.42 lakh hectare.

Further, under Ground Water sub-component of PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP), out of the thirteen projects included during 2016-2022, six projects have been completed, creating irrigation potential of 69,378 hectare. Similarly, under Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) sub-component of PMKSY-HKKP, 2,732 schemes have been completed, creating 2.58 lakh hectare of irrigation potential during 2016-22. In addition, 1,253 number of water bodies have been renovated under Repair, Renovation and Restoration of water bodies sub-

component of PMKSY-HKKP during 2016-22, creating/ restoring 83,010 hectare of irrigation potential.

Also, 26 number surface minor irrigation schemes have been completed with central assistance under Special Package to address agrarian distress in suicide prone districts of Vidarbha and Marathwada and for projects in chronically drought prone areas of rest of Maharashtra, creating 25,265 hectare irrigation potential till 2022, since its inception in the year 2018.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO 2499 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 08.08.2022 REGARDING “IRRIGATION

PROJECTS SPONSORED BY GOVERNMENT”

Projects included for central assistance under various schemes of Department of Water Resources,

River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti, during 2019-20 to 2021-22

S.

No
State Project

Approved Estimated Cost

of the Project (Rs. in crore)

Projects included under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)– Accelerated Irrigation

Benefit Programme

1 Assam - BTC
Extension, renovation and modernization of Sukla irrigation project

259.70

2 Rajasthan Parwan multipurpose project 6,398.78

3 Maharashtra
Guruvarya Late Laxmanraoji Inamadar (Jihe

Kathapur) lift irrigation scheme

1,061.34

4 Tamil Nadu

Formation of flood carrier canal from Kannadian channel to drought prone areas of Sathankulam,

Thisayanvilai by interlinking Tamiraparani,

Karumeniyar and Nambiyar rivers (Tamil Nadu)

872.45

5
Himachal

Pradesh
Nadaun medium irrigation project

143.63

TOTAL 8,735.9

National Projects approved for central assistance

1
Himachal

Pradesh
Renukaji Dam project

6,946.99

2 Uttarakhand Lakhwar multipurpose project 5,747.17

3

Madhya

Pradesh &

Uttar Pradesh

Ken-Betwa Link Project

44,605.0

Projects included under PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani- Ground Water

1
Assam

Assam Phase-I 246.07

2 Assam Phase-II 292.01

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh Phase-I 45.30

4 Arunachal Pradesh Phase-II 44.95

5 Gujarat Gujarat 163.29

6 Nagaland Nagaland 18.15

7 Manipur Manipur 61.68

8 Mizoram Mizoram 16.04

9 Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu 9.13
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S.

No
State Project

Approved Estimated Cost

of the Project (Rs. in crore)

10
Tripura

Tripura Phase-I 13.31

11 Tripura Phase-II 48.34

12 Uttarakhand Uttarakhand 15.89

13 Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh 46.37

TOTAL 1,020.53

Details of Projects included under PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani-Surface Minor Irrigation

1 Assam 100 number schemes, Bodoland Territorial Council 500.34

2
Himachal

Pradesh
14 number schemes

378.99

3 Manipur 375 number schemes 226.70

4 Meghalaya 75 number schemes 346.71

5 Mizoram 9 number schemes 8.51

6 Nagaland 213 number schemes 133.21

7 Sikkim 309 number schemes 163.54

8 Uttarkhand 422 number schemes 349.39

TOTAL 2,107.39

Details of Projects included under PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani-Repair Renovation and Restoration of

Water Bodies

1 Andhra

Pradesh

135 number schemes 70.72

2 Bihar 66 number schemes 96.97

3 Rajasthan 37 number schemes 124.71

4 Tamil Nadu 89 number schemes 46.81

5 -do- 9 number schemes 4.17

6 -do- 115  number schemes 71.89

TOTAL 415.27
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